
[image: image23.png]



*Bausch + Lomb is a trademark of Bausch & Lomb Incorporated or its affiliates
[image: image2.png]


  Distributed by:

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated

1400 North Goodman St.

Rochester, NY  14609 USA

[image: image3.png]


  Manufactured by:

Peregrine Surgical Ltd.

51 Britain Drive

New Britain, PA  18901

www.peregrinesurgical.com
[image: image4.jpg]


 Imported by: 

Bausch & Lomb Netherlands B.V.

Koolhovenlaan 110, 1119 NH Schiphol-Rijk

P.O. Box 75774, 118 ZX Schiphol

The Netherlands

[image: image5.jpg]


 

[image: image6.jpg]


 Swiss Authorized Rep:

Bausch & Lomb Swiss AG

Industriestrasse 15A

6301 Zug, Switzerland

[image: image7.wmf] :

ADVENA LTD.

Tower Business Centre, 2nd Fl.

Tower Street, Swatar, BKR 4013

Malta

   [image: image8.png]


 0344
[image: image9.png]


 : Medical Device
[image: image10.jpg]R, ONLY




 : Prescription Only
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  :  Do not re-use
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 : Double Sterile Barrier System

-
No part of this booklet may be reproduced in any form without written 
permission from Peregrine Surgical Ltd.
-
Žádná část této příručky nesmí být žádným způsobem reprodukována bez písemného 
svolení společnosti Peregrine Surgical Ltd.
-
Denne brochure må hverken helt eller delvist gengives i nogen form uden skriftlig 
tilladelse fra Peregrine Surgical Ltd.
-
Es ist ohne schriftliche Genehmigung von Peregrine Surgical Ltd. nicht erlaubt, 
diese Gebrauchsanweisung oder Teile daraus auf irgendeine Weise zu vervielfältigen.
-
Δεν επιτρέπεται η αναπαραγωγή κανενός τμήματος αυτού του φυλλαδίου, σε οποιαδήποτε μορφή, 
χωρίς τη γραπτή έγκριση της Peregrine Surgical Ltd.
-
Ninguna parte de este folleto puede reproducirse de manera alguna sin el permiso por escrito 
de Peregrine Surgical Ltd.

-
Käesoleva brošüüri mistahes osa reprodutseerimine mistahes kujul ilma ettevõtte 
Peregrine Surgical Ltd. kirjaliku loata on keelatud.
-
Mitään tämän kirjasen osaa ei saa jäljentää missään muodossa ilman 
Peregrine Surgical Ltd:n antamaa kirjallista lupaa.
-
La reproduction, même partielle, de cette brochure est interdite sans
l’autorisation écrite de Peregrine Surgical Ltd.

-
Ennek a füzetnek semmilyen része, semmilyen formában nem sokszorosítható a 
Peregrine Surgical Ltd. írásos engedélye nélkül.

-
La riproduzione in una forma qualsiasi del presente opuscolo 
senza previa autorizzazione scritta della Peregrine Surgical Ltd è vietata.

-
Geen enkel deel van deze brochure mag worden vermenigvuldigd in welke vorm 
dan ook zonder schriftelijke toestemming van Peregrine Surgical Ltd.

-
Uten skriftlig tillatelse fra Peregrine Surgical Ltd., kan ingen del av dette heftet gjengis på noen måte.
-
Nie wolno powielać żadnej części niniejszej broszury w żadnej formie bez pisemnego 
zezwolenia firmy Peregrine Surgical Ltd. 
-
Não é permitida a reprodução, sob qualquer forma, de qualquer parte deste folheto sem 
a autorização escrita da Peregrine Surgical Ltd.

-
Nicio parte a acestei broşuri nu poate fi reprodusă, sub nicio formă, fără 
permisiunea în scris din partea Peregrine Surgical Ltd.

-
Воспроизведение какой-либо части настоящей брошюры в любой форме без письменного 
разрешения компании Peregrine Surgical Ltd запрещается.

-
Žiadna časť tejto príručky sa nesmie reprodukovať v žiadnej podobe bez písomného 
súhlasu spoločnosti Peregrine Surgical Ltd.

-
Ingen del av detta häfte får reproduceras i någon form utan skriftligt 
godkännande från Peregrine Surgical Ltd.
EN
Indications for Use Statement: For photocoagulation during ophthalmic surgery.
Instructions for Use

The Laser Probe can only be used in combination with a medical laser in the Vis-NIR transmission range of 532 nm to 810 nm with a maximum power output of 2.5 watts and that is appropriate for photocoagulation. Please verify that the Laser Probe is compatible with the ophthalmic system with which it is used. The device is intended to transmit energy but does not generate energy. Optical radiation testing resides with the manufacturer of the laser. See laser operations manual for safety precautions and to assure that the laser meets the above requirements.
Packaging

The Laser Probes are supplied sterile. The Laser Probes are ethylene oxide sterilized and guaranteed to be sterile until the expiration date stated on the product label. Each Laser Probe is packaged in a double peel pouch for ease of introduction into the sterile field.

Preparation

-
Please visually inspect the packaging of the sterile Laser Probe for possible damages and expiration date. Probes from previously opened or damaged packaging must be deemed unsterile.

- 
Unpack the Laser Probe in a sterile environment.

- 
Set the medical laser equipment in a safe setting following the instructions of the system manual.

- 
Remove Laser Probe from protections tray, remove band and uncoil.

- 
The proximal end (SMA connector) is inserted into the receptor port of the medical laser equipment following the instructions of the system manual.

- 
The distal end handpiece is used as indicated.

Performance testing

To test the performance for the safe use of the Laser Probe, the image of the aiming beam can be inspected before the start of the laser procedure. For this purpose the tip of the probe is pointed straight to a bright (white) surface at a distance of about 20cm (8"). The usual colored aiming beam is activated on the medical laser equipment.

When the image is circular and consistent, the performance of the Laser Probe is acceptable. If the image is faint or unequal, the Laser Probe should not be used.

Directions for Use

Insert probe through incision. Positioning the Laser Probe closer to its intended target will provide a decreased laser spot size. Backing probe away from its intended target will result in a larger laser spot size.

Warning

Avoid unnecessary exposure of the retina using the aiming beam. 
Please read carefully the instructions for full clinical use provided by the manufacturer of the medical laser equipment.

Do not apply excessive stress to the Laser Probe as to avoid product damage.

Avoid contact of the Laser Probe tip with other instruments, because of the risk of uncontrolled scatter or damage to the Laser Probe.

Please store the product in a dry and clean environment.

Reuse may not guarantee optimal performance, safety or sterility and may cause patient injury or infection.
The use of flammable anesthetics or oxidizing gases such as nitrous oxide and oxygen should be avoided. Some materials, for example cotton or wool when saturated with oxygen, may be ignited by the high temperatures produced in normal use of the laser equipment. The solvents of adhesives and flammable solutions used for cleaning and disinfecting should be allowed to evaporate before the laser equipment is used. Attention should also be drawn to the danger of ignition of endogenous gases.
User to report any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device to the manufacturer and the authority having jurisdiction in the incident locale.
Caution

(USA) Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed physician. 
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Prohlášení k indikacím pro použití: Pro fotokoagulaci v oftalmologické chirurgii.
Návod k použití

Laserovou sondu lze používat pouze v kombinaci s laserem pro použití ve zdravotnictví v pásmu Vis-NIR s rozsahem vlnových délek 532 nm až 810 nm s maximálním výstupním výkonem 2,5 wattů, který je vhodný pro fotokoagulaci. Prosím zkontrolujte, zda je tato laserová sonda kompatibilní s oftalmickým systémem, se kterým se používá. Zařízení je určeno k přenosu energie, ale energii nevyrábí. Testování optické radiace je odpovědností výrobce laseru. Bezpečnostní upozornění naleznete v příručce k provozu laseru. V této příručce zkontrolujte, zda laser splňuje výše uvedené požadavky.
Balení

Laserové sondy se dodávají sterilní. Laserové sondy jsou sterilizovány ethylenoxidem a jejich sterilita je zaručena, pokud neuplynulo datum exspirace uvedené na štítku výrobku. Každá laserová sonda je zabalena ve dvojitém odlepovacím sáčku, který slouží ke snadnému zanesení sondy do sterilního pole.

Příprava

-
Prosím prohlédněte sterilní obal laserové sondy, zda není nijak poškozen a zda neuplynulo datum exspirace. Sondy z otevřených nebo poškozených obalů je nutno považovat ze nesterilní.

- 
Laserovou sondu vybalujte ve sterilním prostředí.

- 
Uveďte laserový systém pro použití ve zdravotnictví do zabezpečené polohy podle pokynů uvedených v příručce k systému.

- 
Vyjměte laserovou sondu z ochranného podnosu, odstraňte pásku a sondu rozviňte.

- 
Proximální konec (konektor SMA) se zavádí do přijímacího portu systému laseru pro použití ve zdravotnictví (podle pokynů v příručce k systému).

- 
Rukojeť na distálním konci se používá podle indikací.

Testování funkce

Chcete-li provést test funkčnosti laserové sondy, abyste ji mohli bezpečně používat, musíte před zahájením vlastního laserového výkonu zkontrolovat obraz zaměřovacího paprsku. Chcete-li to učinit, namiřte hrot sondy přímo na světlý (bílý) povrch ve vzdálenosti cca 20 cm. Na systému laseru pro použití ve zdravotnictví se aktivuje obvyklý zbarvený zaměřovací paprsek.

Má-li obraz vzhled kruhu a je-li rovnoměrný, je funkčnost laserové sondy přijatelná.  Je-li obraz slabý a nerovnoměrný, laserová sonda se nesmí používat.

Návod k použití

Zasuňte sondu skrz incizi. Umístění laserové sondy blíže k jejímu zamýšlenému cíli povede ke zmenšení světelného kruhu laseru. Oddálení sondy od zamýšleného cíle povede ke zvětšení světelného kruhu laseru.
Varování

Zabraňte zbytečnému osvětlení sítnice zaměřovacím paprskem.  
Přečtěte si prosím pečlivě pokyny pro úplné klinické použití dodané výrobcem laserového systému vhodného pro použití ve zdravotnictví.

Laserovou sondu nadměrně mechanicky nenamáhejte, aby nedošlo k poškození výrobku.

Kvůli riziku nekontrolovaného rozptylu světla nebo poškození laserové sondy nesmí hrot laserové sondy přijít do kontaktu s jinými přístroji.

Výrobek skladujte na suchém a čistém místě.

Při opakovaném použití nelze zaručit optimální funkčnost, bezpečnost ani sterilitu prostředku. Při opakovaném použití může dojít ke zranění nebo infekci pacienta.
Použití hořlavých anestetik nebo plynů s oxidačním účinkem, jako je oxid dusný a kyslík, je nutno vyloučit. Některé materiály (např. vata nebo vlna) se po nasycení kyslíkem mohou vznítit při vysokých teplotách, které se vyskytují při normálním provozu laserového systému. Rozpouštědla v lepidlech a hořlavých roztocích používaných k čištění a dezinfekci se musí před použitím laserového systému nechat odpařit. Pozornost je též nutno věnovat nebezpečí vznícení endogenních plynů.

Každou vážnou nehodu, ke které dojde v souvislosti s tímto zařízením, musí uživatel ohlásit výrobci a orgánu jurisdikce v místě nehody.
Upozornění

Podle federálních zákonů USA je prodej tohoto prostředku omezen pouze na lékařský předpis. 
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Erklæring om indikationer for anvendelse: Til fotokoagulation under øjenkirurgi.
Brugsanvisning

Laserproben må kun anvendes i kombination med en medicinsk laser i Vis-NIR-transmissionsområdet 532 nm til 810 nm med en maksimal udgangseffekt på 2,5 watt, og som er egnet til fotokoagulation. Bekræft, at laserproben er kompatibel med det oftalmiske system, som det skal anvendes med. Apparatet er beregnet til at overføre energi, men genererer ikke energi. Det er laserproducentens ansvar at teste optisk bestråling. Jf. brugsanvisningen til laseren mht. Sikkerheds-foranstaltninger og for at sikre, at laseren opfylder ovenstående krav. 
Pakning

Laserproberne leveres sterile. Laserproberne er steriliseret med ethylenoxid og garanteres at være sterile indtil udløbsdatoen, der er angivet på produktetiketten. Hver laserprobe er pakket i en dobbelt peel-open pose for at lette indføring i det sterile felt.

Klargøring

-
Undersøg laserprobens pakning visuelt for eventuelle skader og udløbsdato. Prober fra pakninger, der har været åbnet eller er beskadiget, skal betragtes som værende usterile.

- 
Pak laserproben ud i et sterilt miljø.

- 
Anbring det medicinske laserudstyr på et sikkert sted i henhold til instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen til systemet.

- 
Tag laserproben ud af beskyttelsesbakken, fjern båndet og rul sonden ud.
- 
Den proksimale ende (SMA-konnektoren) indføres i modtageporten på det medicinske laserudstyr ifølge anvisningerne i brugsanvisningen til systemet.

- 
Håndstykket på den distale ende anvendes som angivet.

Ydelsesprøve

Inden laserindgrebet påbegyndes, kan sigtestrålens billede undersøges for at afprøve ydeevnen med henblik på sikker anvendelse af laserproben. Til dette formål rettes probespidsen lige imod en lys (hvid) overflade i en afstand af ca. 20 cm. Den almindelige kulørte sigtestråle aktiveres på det medicinske laserudstyr.

Når billedet er cirkulært og jævnt, fungerer laserproben acceptabelt.  Hvis billedet er uklart eller ujævnt, må laserproben ikke anvendes.

Brugsvejledning

Før proben ind gennem snittet. Laserplettens størrelse vil være mindre, hvis laserproben placeres tættere på det tilsigtede mål. Laserplettens størrelse vil være større, hvis laserproben flyttes tilbage og væk fra det tilsigtede mål.
Advarsel

Undgå unødvendigt at eksponere retina for sigtestrålen.  
Læs omhyggeligt alle de anvisninger for fuld klinisk anvendelse, som er udleveret af producenten af det medicinske laserudstyr.

Undgå at påføre laserproben overdreven belastning for at undgå beskadigelse af produktet.

Undgå, at laserprobens spids berører andre instrumenter på grund af risikoen for ukontrolleret strålespredning eller beskadigelse af laserproben.

Opbevar produktet i et tørt, rent miljø.
Genbrug garanterer ikke optimal ydelse, sikkerhed eller sterilitet og kan give anledning til patientskade eller infektion.
Anvendelse af brændbare anæstesimidler eller oxiderende gasser som f.eks. lattergas eller ilt bør undgås. Visse materialer, f.eks. bomuld eller uld, kan, når de er mættet med ilt, blive antændt af de høje temperaturer, der frembringes ved normal anvendelse af laserudstyret. Opløsningsmidler i klæbestoffer og brændbare opløsninger anvendt til rengøring og desinfektion skal have mulighed for at fordampe, før laserudstyret anvendes. Man skal også være opmærksom på faren for antændelse af endogene gasser.
Brugeren skal rapportere enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået med denne enhed, til fabrikanten og den autoritet der har myndighed i det område, hændelsen forekom i.
Forsigtig

Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må salg af dette produkt kun ske gennem eller på ordination af en læge. 

DE
Angabe zu den Indikationen: Zur Photokoagulation bei ophthalmischen Eingriffen.

Gebrauchsanweisung

Die Lasersonde kann nur zusammen mit einem medizinischen Laser im Bereich der Vis-NIR-Reichweite von 532 nm bis 810 nm mit einer maximalen Ausgangsleistung von 2,5 Watt verwendet werden, der für die Photokoagulation geeignet ist. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lasersonde mit dem zur Verwendung vorgesehenen ophthalmischen System kompatibel ist. Das Produkt dient zur Übertragung von Energie; jedoch erzeugt es keine Energie. Die Prüfung der optischen Strahlung obliegt dem Hersteller des Lasers. Die Bedienungsanleitung des Lasers bezüglich der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und zur Sicherstellung, dass der Laser die oben genannten Anforderungen erfüllt, beachten. 
Verpackung

Die Lasersonden werden steril geliefert. Die Lasersonden sind mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert; die Sterilität ist bis zu dem auf dem Etikett aufgedruckten Verfallsdatum gewährleistet. Zur leichteren Einführung in den Sterilbereich ist jede Lasersonde in einen doppelten Peelbeutel verpackt.

Vorbereitung

-
Die Verpackung der sterilen Lasersonde auf mögliche Schäden überprüfen und sicherstellen, dass die Verwendbarkeitsdauer noch nicht abgelaufen ist. Sonden aus bereits geöffneten oder beschädigten Packungen sind als unsteril zu betrachten.

- 
Die Lasersonde in steriler Umgebung aus der Verpackung nehmen.

- 
Den medizinischen Laser entsprechend den Anleitungen im Systemhandbuch an einer sicheren Stelle aufstellen.
- 
Die Lasersonde aus der schützenden Schale nehmen, das Band entfernen und die Sonde entrollen.

- 
Das proximale Ende (SMA-Stecker) wird in die Buchse am medizinischen Laser entsprechend den Anweisungen im Systemhandbuch eingesteckt.

- 
Das Handstück am distalen Ende wird wie angezeigt verwendet.

Funktionstest

Um den unbedenklichen Einsatz der Lasersonde sicherzustellen, kann das Bild des Zielstrahls vor dem Beginn des Laserverfahrens überprüft werden. Zu diesem Zweck wird die Spitze der Sonde in einem Abstand von ca. 20 cm direkt auf eine helle (weiße) Oberfläche gerichtet. Am medizinischen Laser wird der reguläre Farbzielstrahl aktiviert.

Die Lasersonde funktioniert ordnungsgemäß, wenn das Bild rund und gleichmäßig ist. Die Lasersonde nicht verwenden, wenn das Bild schwach oder ungleichmäßig ist.
Verwendung

Die Sonde durch den Schnitt einführen. Mit zunehmender Annäherung der Lasersonde an das vorgesehene Ziel wird der Laserfleck kleiner. Durch Vergrößerung des Abstandes zwischen Sonde und vorgesehenem Ziel wird der Laserfleck größer.
Warnung

Unnötige Exposition der Retina gegenüber dem Zielstrahl vermeiden. 
Die Angaben des Herstellers des medizinischen Lasers zum kompletten klinischen Einsatz des Geräts sorgfältig beachten.

Die Lasersonde nicht übermäßig belasten, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

Die Spitze der Lasersonde nicht mit anderen Instrumenten in Berührung bringen, da die Gefahr einer unkontrollierten Streuung oder einer Beschädigung der Lasersonde besteht.

Das Produkt in sauberer und trockener Umgebung lagern.

Bei einer Wiederverwendung kann keine optimale Leistung, Sicherheit und Sterilität gewährleistet werden und es kann zu Verletzungen oder Infektionen beim Patienten kommen.
Keine entflammbaren Anästhetika oder oxidierenden Gase wie z. B. Stickstoffoxid oder Sauerstoff verwenden. Bestimmte Materialien, wie z. B. Baumwolle oder Wolle, können sich in sauerstoffgesättigtem Zustand bei den hohen Temperaturen, wie sie bei normalem Einsatz des Lasers auftreten, selbst entzünden. Die in Klebstoffen und den für Reinigung und Desinfektion verwendeten entflammbaren Flüssigkeiten enthaltenen Lösungsmittel sollten vor Verwendung des Lasersystems vollständig verdunstet sein. Auf die von endogenen Gasen ausgehende Entzündungsgefahr wird ebenfalls hingewiesen.
Der Anwender muss jeden schwerwiegenden Zwischenfall, der in Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt aufgetreten ist, dem Hersteller sowie der vor Ort für solche Zwischenfälle zuständigen Behörde melden.
Vorsicht

In den USA darf dieses Produkt nach den gesetzlichen Vorschriften nur an einen Arzt oder auf ärztliche Verordnung abgegeben werden. 
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Δήλωση ενδείξεων χρήσης: Για φωτοπηξία κατά τη διάρκεια οφθαλμολογικής χειρουργικής επέμβασης.
Οδηγίες χρήσης

Η κεφαλή λέιζερ μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο σε συνδυασμό με ιατρικό λέιζερ στο εύρος μετάδοσης Vis-NIR (ορατό-εγγύς υπέρυθρο) από 532 nm έως 810 nm, με μέγιστη έξοδο ισχύος 2,5 Watt, η οποία είναι κατάλληλη για φωτοπηξία. Επιβεβαιώστε ότι η κεφαλή λέιζερ είναι συμβατή με το οφθαλμικό σύστημα με το οποίο χρησιμοποιείται. Η συσκευή προορίζεται για τη μετάδοση ενέργειας, αλλά δεν παράγει ενέργεια. Οι οπτικές δοκιμές ακτινοβολίας αποτελούν ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή του λέιζερ. Για τις προφυλάξεις ασφάλειας και για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το λέιζερ πληροί τις παραπάνω απαιτήσεις, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο λειτουργιών του λέιζερ. 
Συσκευασία

Η κεφαλή λέιζερ παρέχεται στείρα. Οι κεφαλές λέιζερ αποστειρώνονται με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου και είναι εγγυημένα στείρες μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναφέρεται στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος. Κάθε κεφαλή λέιζερ συσκευάζεται σε διπλή αποκολλώμενη θήκη για ευκολία εισαγωγής στο στείρο πεδίο.

Προετοιμασία

-
Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά τη συσκευασία της στείρας κεφαλής λέιζερ για πιθανές ζημιές και για την ημερομηνία λήξης. Κεφαλές από συσκευασίες που έχουν προηγουμένως ανοιχτεί ή έχουν υποστεί ζημιά πρέπει να θεωρούνται μη στείρες.

- 
Αποσυσκευάστε την κεφαλή λέιζερ σε στείρο περιβάλλον.

- 
Ρυθμίστε τον εξοπλισμό του ιατρικού λέιζερ σε ασφαλή ρύθμιση, ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου του συστήματος.

- 
Αφαιρέστε την κεφαλή λέιζερ από τον προστατευτικό δίσκο, αφαιρέστε την ταινία και ξετυλίξτε την κεφαλή.

- 
Το εγγύς άκρο (σύνδεσμος SMA) εισάγετε στη θύρα δέκτη του εξοπλισμού ιατρικού λέιζερ, ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου του συστήματος.

- 
Η χειρολαβή του περιφερικού άκρου χρησιμοποιείται με τον τρόπο που υποδεικνύεται.

Δοκιμασία απόδοσης

Για να δοκιμάσετε την απόδοση για την ασφαλή χρήση της κεφαλής λέιζερ, μπορείτε να ελέγξετε την εικόνα της ακτίνας σκόπευσης πριν από την έναρξη της διαδικασίας με το λέιζερ. Για αυτό τον σκοπό, το άκρο της κεφαλής στρέφεται κάθετα επάνω σε μια φωτεινή (λευκή) επιφάνεια σε απόσταση περίπου 20 cm. Η συνηθισμένη έγχρωμη ακτίνα σκόπευσης ενεργοποιείται στον εξοπλισμό ιατρικού λέιζερ.

Όταν η εικόνα είναι κυκλική και ομοιόμορφα φωτισμένη, η απόδοση της κεφαλής λέιζερ είναι αποδεκτή. Εάν η εικόνα είναι θαμπή ή ανομοιόμορφη, δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται η κεφαλή λέιζερ.

Οδηγίες χρήσης

Εισάγετε την κεφαλή μέσα από την τομή. Η τοποθέτηση της κεφαλής λέιζερ πιο κοντά στον στόχο για τον οποίο προορίζεται θα έχει δημιουργήσει μικρότερο μέγεθος κηλίδας λέιζερ. Η απομάκρυνση της κεφαλής από τον στόχο για τον οποίο προορίζεται θα έχει ως αποτέλεσμα μεγαλύτερο μέγεθος κηλίδας λέιζερ.
Προειδοποίηση

Αποφύγετε την άσκοπη έκθεση του αμφιβληστροειδούς με τη χρήση της ακτίνας σκόπευσης.
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες για την ολοκληρωμένη κλινική χρήση που παρέχονται από τον κατασκευαστή του εξοπλισμού ιατρικού λέιζερ.

Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική τάση στην κεφαλή λέιζερ για να αποτρέψετε την πρόκληση τυχόν ζημιάς στο προϊόν.

Αποφύγετε την επαφή του άκρου της κεφαλής του λέιζερ με άλλα όργανα, λόγω του κινδύνου μη ελεγχόμενης σκέδασης ή πρόκλησης ζημιάς στην κεφαλή λέιζερ.

Φυλάσσετε το προϊόν σε ξηρό και καθαρό περιβάλλον.

Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση ενδέχεται να μη διασφαλίζει τη βέλτιστη απόδοση, ασφάλεια ή στειρότητα και ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή λοίμωξη του ασθενούς. 
Θα πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η χρήση εύφλεκτων αναισθητικών ή οξειδωτικών αερίων, όπως το υποξείδιο του αζώτου και το οξυγόνο. Ορισμένα υλικά, για παράδειγμα το βαμβάκι ή το μαλλί, όταν κορεστούν με οξυγόνο ενδέχεται να εκραγούν λόγω των υψηλών θερμοκρασιών που δημιουργούνται κατά την κανονική χρήση του εξοπλισμού λέιζερ. Θα πρέπει να επιτρέπεται η εξάτμιση διαλυτών κόλλας και εύφλεκτων διαλυμάτων που χρησιμοποιούνται για τον καθαρισμό και την απολύμανση, πριν από τη χρήση εξοπλισμού λέιζερ. Πρέπει να δοθεί επίσης προσοχή στον κίνδυνο ανάφλεξης ενδογενών αερίων.

Ο χρήστης οφείλει να αναφέρει οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό που συνέβη σε σχέση με το εν λόγω ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρχή που έχει δικαιοδοσία στον τόπο του περιστατικού.
Προσοχή

Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την πώληση της συσκευής αυτής σε ιατρούς ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού που διαθέτει νόμιμη άδεια. 
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Declaración de indicaciones de uso: Para fotocoagulación durante la cirugía oftalmológica.
Instrucciones de uso

La sonda láser solo puede ser utilizada en combinación con un láser médico con una salida de potencia máxima de 2,5 vatios, que sea adecuado para la fotocoagulación, en un intervalo de transmisión Vis‑NIR de 532 nm a 810 nm. Asegúrese de que la sonda láser sea compatible con el sistema oftálmico con el que se vaya a utilizar. El dispositivo está concebido para transmitir energía, pero no genera energía. Las pruebas de radiación óptica competen al fabricante del láser. Consulte las precauciones de seguridad en el manual de uso del láser y asegúrese de que el láser cumple los requisitos antes indicados.
Envase

Las sondas láser se suministran estériles. Las sondas láser están esterilizadas con óxido de etileno, y su esterilidad está garantizada hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta del producto. Cada sonda láser está envasada en una bolsa doble pelable para facilitar su introducción en el campo estéril.

Preparación

-
Inspeccione visualmente el envase de la sonda láser estéril para comprobar si presenta daños y consultar la fecha de caducidad. Las sondas que estén en envases previamente abiertos o dañados deben considerarse no estériles.

- 
Extraiga la sonda láser de su envase en un entorno estéril.

- 
Coloque el equipo de láser médico en un entorno seguro siguiendo las instrucciones del manual del sistema.
- 
Extraiga la sonda láser de la bandeja protectora, retire la banda y desenrolle la sonda.

- 
El extremo proximal (conector SMA) debe introducirse en la conexión receptora del equipo de láser médico siguiendo las instrucciones del manual del sistema.

- 
La pieza de mano del extremo distal se utiliza de la forma indicada.

Pruebas de funcionamiento

Para probar el funcionamiento para el uso seguro de la sonda láser, antes de iniciar cualquier procedimiento con láser puede inspeccionarse la imagen del haz guía. Para ello, la punta de la sonda se apunta en línea recta hacia una superficie brillante (blanca) situada a una distancia de unos 20 cm. El haz guía coloreado habitual se activa en el equipo de láser médico.

Cuando la imagen es circular y uniforme, la sonda láser funciona de manera aceptable. Si la imagen es borrosa o desigual, la sonda láser no debe utilizarse.

Modo de empleo

Introduzca la sonda a través de la incisión. Si se coloca la sonda láser más próxima a la diana deseada, el tamaño del punto láser disminuirá. Al alejar la sonda de la diana deseada, el tamaño del punto láser aumentará.
Advertencia

Evite la exposición innecesaria de la retina utilizando el haz guía.  
Lea atentamente las instrucciones completas para el uso clínico suministradas por el fabricante del equipo de láser médico.

Para evitar dañar la sonda láser, no la fuerce demasiado.

Evite el contacto de la punta de la sonda láser con otros instrumentos, debido al riesgo de dispersión incontrolada del haz láser o de que la sonda láser resulte dañada.

Almacene el producto en un entorno limpio y seco.
Es posible que la reutilización no garantice un nivel óptimo de eficacia, seguridad o esterilidad, y puede causar lesiones o infecciones al paciente.
Debe evitarse el uso de anestésicos inflamables o gases oxidantes, como óxido nitroso y oxígeno. Algunos materiales, como por ejemplo el algodón o la lana, al saturarse con oxígeno, pueden inflamarse debido a las altas temperaturas producidas durante el uso normal del equipo de láser. Los disolventes de los adhesivos y de las soluciones inflamables utilizados para la limpieza y la desinfección deben dejarse evaporar antes de utilizar el equipo de láser. También hay que prestar atención al peligro de ignición de los gases endógenos.
El usuario deberá informar sobre cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relación con este dispositivo al fabricante y a la autoridad que tenga jurisdicción sobre el lugar donde se produzca el incidente.
Aviso

Las leyes federales estadounidenses limitan la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por prescripción facultativa. 

ET

Näidustused: fotokoagulatsiooniks oftalmiliste operatsioonide käigus.
Kasutujuhised

Lasersondi võib kasutada ainult koos fotokoagulatsiooni jaoks sobiva meditsiinilise laseriga Vis-NIR lainepikkusel 532 nm kuni 810 nm ja maksimaalse väljundvõimsusega 2,5 vatti. Veenduge, et lasersond on ühilduv oftalmilise süsteemiga, millega seda kasutatakse. Seade on ette nähtud energia ülekandeks ning see ei genereeri energiat. Optilise kiirguse testimise eest vastutab laseri tootja. Ettevaatusabinõusid ja laseri vastavust ülaltoodud nõuetele vt laseri kasutusjuhendist. 
Pakend

Lasersondid tarnitakse steriilselt. Lasersondid on steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga ja nende steriilsus on garanteeritud kuni toote etiketil näidatud kõlblikkusaja lõppemiseni. Iga lasersond on pakitud kahekordsesse lahtirebitavasse kotikesse steriilsesse välja sisestamise hõlbustamiseks.

Ettevalmistus

-
Kontrollige steriilse lasersondi pakendit visuaalselt võimalike kahjustuste ja kõlblikkusaja suhtes. Sondid eelnevalt avatud või kahjustatud pakendist tuleb lugeda mittesteriilseks.

- 
Pakkige lasersond lahti steriilses keskkonnas.

- 
Paigaldage meditsiiniline laserseadmestik ohutusse kohta vastavalt süsteemi juhendis toodud juhistele.

- 
Eemaldage lasersond kaitsealuselt, eemaldage lint ja kerige lahti.

- 
Proksimaalne ots (SMA-konnektor) sisestatakse meditsiinilise laserseadmestiku retseptorporti vastavalt süsteemi juhendis toodud juhistele.

- 
Distaalse otsa käepidet kasutatakse vastavalt näidustusele.

Töövalmiduse kontroll

Lasersondi ohutu kasutamise töövalmiduse kontrolliks tuleb enne laserprotseduuri alustamist kontrollida sihtkiire kujutist. Selleks sihitakse sondi ots u 20 cm kauguselt otse eredale (valgele) pinnale. Aktiveeritakse meditsiinilise laserseadmestiku tavaline värviline sihtkiir.

Kui kujutis on ringikujuline ja ühtlaselt valgustatud, töötab lasersond nõuetekohaselt. Ähmase või ebaühtlase kujutise korral ei tohi lasersondi kasutada.

Kasutusjuhised

Sisestage sond läbi sisselõike. Lasersondi soovitud sihtkohale lähemale viimine vähendab lasertäppi. Sondi soovitud sihtkohast eemale viimine suurendab lasertäppi.
Hoiatus

Vältige võrkkesta vajaduseta valgustamist sihtkiirega. 
Lugege hoolikalt meditsiinilise laserseadmestiku tootja juhiseid selle täieliku kliinilise kasutamise kohta.

Toote kahjustamise vältimiseks ärge rakendage lasersondile liigset jõudu.

Vältige lasersondi otsa kokkupuutumist teiste instrumentidega, kuna see võib põhjustada lasersondi kontrollimatut hajustumist või kahjustumist.

Hoidke toodet kuivas ja puhtas keskkonnas.

Korduvkasutusel ei ole seadme optimaalne töö, ohutus ega steriilsus garanteeritud ning see võib põhjustada patsiendi vigastust või infektsiooni.
Vältige tuleohtlike anesteetikumide ja oksüdeerivate gaaside, nagu näiteks lämmastikoksiidi ja hapniku kasutamist. Teatavad materjalid, nagu näiteks puuvill või vill nende hapnikuga küllastamisel, võivad laserseadmestiku tavakasutusel tekkiva kõrge temperatuuri tõttu süttida. Enne laserseadmestiku kasutamist tuleb puhastamiseks ja desinfitseerimiseks kasutatud liimainete ja tuleohtlike lahuste lahustitel lasta ära auruda. Samuti tuleb silmas pidada endogeensete gaaside süttimise ohtu.
Kasutaja peab kõigist selle seadmega seotud tõsistest ohujuhtumitest teatama tootjale ja kohalikule pädevale asutusele.
Ettevaatust

USA föderaalseadused lubavad antud seadme müüki ainult litsentseeritud arstidele või nende korraldusel. 
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Käyttökohteet: valopoltto silmäleikkauksen aikana.
Käyttöohjeet

Laserkoetinta voidaan käyttää vain yhdessä valopolttoon soveltuvan lääketieteellisen laserin kanssa Vis-NIR-alueella 532–810 nm suurimman lähtötehon ollessa 2,5 wattia. Varmista, että laserkoetin on yhteensopiva sen kanssa käytettävän silmäjärjestelmän kanssa. Laite on tarkoitettu energian siirtämiseen – se ei tuota energiaa. Optisen säteilyn testaaminen on laserin valmistajan vastuulla. Katso laserin käyttöohjekirjasta varotoimenpiteet ja varmista, että laser täyttää edellä mainitut vaatimukset. 
Pakkaus

Laserkoettimet toimitetaan steriileinä. Laserkoettimet on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla ja niiden steriiliys on taattu tuote-etiketissä mainittuun viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti. Kukin laserkoetin on pakattu kaksinkertaiseen auki vedettävään pussiin, jotta ne on helppo tuoda steriilille alueelle.

Valmistelu

-
Tarkasta steriilin laserkoettimen pakkaus visuaalisesti mahdollisten vaurioiden ja viimeisen käyttöpäivän umpeutumisen varalta. Aiemmin avatun tai vahingoittuneen pakkauksen koettimia on pidettävä epästeriileinä.

- 
Ota laserkoetin pois pakkauksesta steriilissä ympäristössä.

- 
Aseta lääketieteellinen laserlaitteisto turvalliseen paikkaan järjestelmän käsikirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

- 
Ota laserkoetin suoja-alustalta, poista side ja kelaa koetin auki.

- 
Proksimaalipää (SMA-liitin) työnnetään lääketieteellisen laserlaitteiston vastakkeeseen järjestelmän käsikirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

- 
Distaalipään käsikappaletta käytetään ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Toiminnan testaus

Laserkoettimen toiminnan turvallisuus voidaan testata tarkastamalla kohdistussäteen kuva ennen lasertoimenpiteen aloittamista. Tätä tarkoitusta varten koettimen kärjellä osoitetaan suoraan kirkasta (valkoista) pintaa noin 20 cm:n etäisyydeltä. Tavanomainen värillinen kohdistussäde aktivoidaan lääketieteellisellä laserlaitteistolla.

Kun kuva on pyöreä ja yhtenäinen, laserkoetin toimii hyväksyttävällä tavalla. Jos kuva on heikko tai epätasainen, laserkoetinta ei saa käyttää.

Käyttöohjeet

Työnnä koetin viillon kautta sisään. Sijoittamalla laserkoetin lähelle tarkoitettua kohdetta saadaan aikaan pienempi laserpiste. Koettimen siirtäminen kauemmas tarkoitetusta kohteesta suurentaa laserpistettä.
Varoitus

Vältä verkkokalvon tarpeetonta altistamista kohdistussäteelle.
Lue lääketieteellisen laserlaitteiston valmistajan antamat, koko kliinistä käyttöä koskevat käyttöohjeet huolellisesti.

Älä kohdista liiallista rasitusta laserkoettimeen, jotta tuote ei vahingoitu.

Vältä koskettamasta laserkoettimen kärjellä muita instrumentteja, koska se voi aiheuttaa hallitsematonta hajasäteilyä tai vioittaa laserkoetinta.

Säilytä tuotetta kuivassa ja puhtaassa ympäristössä.
Uudelleenkäytetyn tuotteen optimaalista toimintaa, turvallisuutta tai steriiliyttä ei voida taata, ja uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa potilasvahingon tai infektion.
Syttyvien anesteettien tai hapettavien kaasujen, kuten typpidioksidin ja hapen, käyttöä tulee välttää. Eräät materiaalit, esimerkiksi puuvilla ja villa, saattavat syttyä hapella kyllästettyinä laserlaitteiston normaalikäytön aikana syntyvissä korkeissa lämpötiloissa. Liima-aineissa olevien liuottimien ja puhdistamiseen ja desinfiointiin käytetyissä syttyvissä liuoksissa olevien liuottimien on annettava haihtua ennen laserlaitteiston käyttöä. Myös sisäsyntyisten kaasujen aiheuttamaan syttymisvaaraan tulee kiinnittää huomiota.
Käyttäjän on ilmoitettava kaikista tähän laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista tapauksista valmistajalle ja tapahtumapaikan paikallisille toimivaltaisille viranomaisille.
Varoitus

Yhdysvaltain lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä. 
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Indications : Pour la photocoagulation dans le cadre d’une chirurgie ophtalmique.
Mode d’emploi

La sonde laser peut uniquement être utilisée avec un laser à usage médical dans la plage de transmission Vis-NIR (visible et proche infrarouge) de 532 nm à 810 nm, avec une puissance de sortie maximale de 2,5 watts adaptée à la photocoagulation. Vérifier que la sonde laser est compatible avec le système ophtalmique avec lequel elle est utilisée. Le dispositif est prévu pour transmettre l’énergie, mais ne produit pas d’énergie. Les essais de rayonnement optique sont la responsabilité du fabricant du laser. Consulter le manuel d’utilisation du laser pour les précautions de sécurité et pour assurer que le laser est conforme aux exigences ci-dessus. 
Emballage

Les sondes laser sont fournies stériles. Elles sont stérilisées à l’oxyde d’éthylène et garanties stériles jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée sur leur étiquette. Chaque sonde laser est emballée dans une double pochette pelable facilitant son introduction dans le champ stérile.
Préparation

-
Vérifier le bon état de l’emballage et la date de péremption de la sonde laser stérile. Les sondes dont l’emballage a été ouvert ou endommagé doivent être considérées non stériles.

- 
Déballer la sonde laser dans un environnement stérile.

- 
Installer l’équipement médical à laser en lieu sûr selon le mode d’emploi du manuel du système.
- 
Retirer la sonde laser de son plateau protecteur, retirer la bande et dérouler la sonde.

- 
Insérer l’extrémité proximale (connecteur SMA) dans le port récepteur de l’équipement médical à laser selon le mode d’emploi du manuel du système.

- 
Utiliser la pièce à main de l’extrémité distale ainsi qu’il est indiqué.

Test de performance

Pour tester la performance de la sonde laser afin de l’utiliser sans danger, examiner l’image du rayon de visée avant de démarrer l’intervention au laser. À cette fin, diriger l’extrémité de la sonde droit sur une surface claire (blanche) à une distance d’environ 20 cm. Activer le rayon de visée de couleur habituel sur l’équipement médical à laser.

Lorsque l’image est circulaire et illuminée de façon uniforme, la performance de la sonde laser est satisfaisante. Si l’image est faiblement lumineuse ou inégale, ne pas utiliser la sonde laser.

Directives d’utilisation

Insérer la sonde par l’incision. Rapprocher la sonde laser de la cible prévue pour obtenir un faisceau laser de plus petit diamètre. Reculer la sonde de la cible prévue pour obtenir un faisceau laser de plus grand diamètre.
Avertissement

Éviter d’exposer inutilement la rétine en utilisant le rayon de visée.

Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi fourni par le fabricant de l’équipement médical à laser en ce qui concerne l’intégralité des utilisations cliniques.

Ne pas exercer une force excessive sur la sonde laser sous risque de l’endommager.

Éviter le contact de l’extrémité de la sonde laser avec d’autres instruments, au risque de produire une dispersion incontrôlée du faisceau lumineux ou d’endommager la sonde laser.

Conserver le dispositif dans un endroit sec et propre.
La réutilisation ne garantit pas nécessairement des performances, une sécurité ou une stérilité optimales et peut provoquer des lésions ou une infection chez le patient.
Éviter l’utilisation d’anesthétiques inflammables et de gaz oxydants tels que l’oxyde nitreux ou l’oxygène. Lorsque certaines matières, telles que le coton ou la laine, sont saturées en oxygène, elles peuvent prendre feu en raison des températures élevées produites par l’utilisation normale de l’équipement laser. Laisser évaporer les solvants des adhésifs et des solutions inflammables employées pour le nettoyage et la désinfection avant d’utiliser l’équipement laser. Prêter également attention aux risques d’inflammation de gaz endogènes.
L’utilisateur doit signaler tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec ce dispositif au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente du lieu de l’incident.
Attention

En vertu de la loi fédérale (États-Unis), ce dispositif est strictement réservé à la vente par un médecin autorisé, ou sur son ordre.
HU
Használati javallatok: Fotokoaguláció céljára szemműtét során.
Használati utasítás

A lézerszonda kizárólag olyan orvosi lézerrel együtt használható, amely az 532–810 nm-es Vis-NIR kibocsátási tartományban működik, legfeljebb 2,5 watt teljesítményt nyújt, és megfelelő a fotokoaguláció céljára. Ellenőrizze, hogy a lézerszonda kompatibilis-e a vele együtt használt szemészeti rendszerrel. Az eszköz energia leadására szolgál, de nem kelt energiát. Az optikai sugárzás tesztelése a lézer gyártójának feladata. Tekintse át a biztonsági óvintézkedéseket a lézerberendezés kezelői kézikönyvében, és győződjön meg róla, hogy a lézer megfelel a fenti követelményeknek. 
Csomagolás

A lézerszondák steril kiszerelésűek. A lézerszondák etilénoxiddal vannak sterilizálva, és a termék címkéjén feltüntetett lejárati dátumig garantáltan megtartják sterilitásukat. A steril területre való bejuttatás megkönnyítésére mindegyik lézerszonda kettős, lehántható falú tasakba van csomagolva.
Előkészítés

-
Szemrevételezéssel vizsgálja meg a steril lézerszonda csomagolását a lehetséges károsodások és a lejárati idő azonosítására. A korábban már felnyitott vagy károsodott csomagolásban lévő szondákat nem sterilnek kell tekinteni.

- 
Steril környezetben csomagolja ki a lézerszondát.

- 
Állítson be biztonságos beállítást az orvosi lézerkészüléken a rendszer kézikönyvében megadott utasítások szerint.

- 
Emelje ki a lézerszondát a védőtálcából, távolítsa el a szalagot, és tekerje szét a szondát.

- 
A proximális végét (SMA csatlakozó) az orvosi lézerkészülék befogadó aljzatába kell bedugni a rendszer kézikönyvében megadott utasítások szerint.

- 
A disztális végén található kézieszköz a javallatnak megfelelően használandó.

A működőképesség vizsgálata

A lézerszonda működőképességének a biztonságos használat érdekében való tesztelésére, a célzósugár képe a lézeres eljárás megkezdése előtt megtekinthető. Ennek céljából a szonda végét egyenesen egy körülbelül 20 cm távolságban lévő fényes (fehér) felületre kell irányítani. A szokásos színes célzósugár aktiválható az orvosi lézerkészüléken.

Ha a kép kör alakú és konzisztens, a lézerszonda működése megfelelő. Ha a kép halvány vagy nem egyenletesen megvilágított, a lézerszondát nem szabad használni.

Használati utasítás

Vezesse be a szondát a bemetszésen keresztül. Ha a lézerszondát a tervezett célhelyhez közelebb helyezi, csökken a lézerfolt mérete. Ha a lézerszondát a tervezett célhelytől távolabb helyezi, nő a lézerfolt mérete.
„Vigyázat” szintű figyelmeztetés

Ügyeljen arra, hogy a célzósugár ne érje feleslegesen a retinát.
Figyelmesen olvassa el az orvosi lézerkészülék gyártójának a teljes klinikai felhasználásra vonatkozó utasításait.

A termék károsításának elkerülése érdekében ne tegye ki túlzott erőhatásnak a lézerszondát.

Kerülje a lézerszonda végnek más műszerekkel való érintkezését a lézerfény ellenőrizetlen szóródásának és a lézerszonda károsodásának kockázata miatt.

A termék száraz és tiszta környezetben tárolandó.

Újrafelhasználáskor nem garantálható az optimális teljesítmény, biztonság és sterilitás, és az újrafelhasználás a beteg sérülését vagy fertőzését okozhatja.
A gyúlékony anesztetikumok és az oxidáló hatású gázok, például a dinitrogén-oxid és az oxigén használata kerülendő. Egyes anyagok, például a gyapot vagy a gyapjú oxigénnel telített állapotban begyulladhatnak a lézerkészülék normális használata során keletkező magas hőmérsékleten. A lézerkészülék használatának megkezdése előtt a tisztításra és fertőtlenítésre használt gyúlékony oldatokban és a ragasztókban lévő oldószereket hagyni kell megszáradni. Az endogén gázok meggyulladásának veszélyére is figyelmet kell fordítani.
A felhasználónak jelentenie kell a gyártó és az esemény helyszíne szerint illetékes hatóság felé bármely, az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett súlyos esetet.
Figyelem!

A szövetségi (USA) törvények értelmében ez az eszköz csak engedéllyel rendelkező orvos által, vagy ilyen orvos rendeletére forgalmazható. 

IT
Indicazioni per l’uso - Da usarsi per la fotocoagulazione nel corso di interventi di chirurgia oftalmica.
Istruzioni per l’uso
La sonda laser può essere usata esclusivamente in abbinamento a un laser medicale nello spettro di trasmissione Vis-NIR con frequenze comprese tra 532 nm e 810 nm, un’emissione di potenza massima di 2,5 watt e idoneo alla fotocoagulazione. Verificare che la sonda laser sia compatibile con il sistema oftalmico utilizzato. Questo dispositivo è previsto per trasmettere energia; esso non genera energia. Le prove delle radiazioni ottiche sono di responsabilità del fabbricante del laser. Consultare il manuale d’uso del laser per le precauzioni di sicurezza e per accertarsi che il laser soddisfi i requisiti sopra menzionati. 
Confezionamento

Le sonde laser vengono fornite in condizioni sterili. Le sonde laser sono sterilizzate mediante ossido di etilene; la sterilità è garantita fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull’etichetta del prodotto. Ciascuna sonda laser è confezionata in doppia busta a strappo per agevolarne l’introduzione nel campo sterile.

Preparazione

-
Esaminare visivamente la confezione della sonda laser sterile per rilevare gli eventuali danni subiti e controllare la data di scadenza. Le sonde contenute in confezioni precedentemente aperte o danneggiate sono da considerarsi non sterili.

- 
Estrarre la sonda laser dalla sua confezione in ambiente sterile.

- 
Predisporre l’apparecchiatura laser medicale in un ambiente sicuro attenendosi alle istruzioni fornite nel manuale d’uso del sistema.
- 
Estrarre la sonda laser dal vassoietto protettivo, staccare la fascetta e srotolarla.

- 
L’estremità prossimale della sonda (munita del connettore SMA) deve essere inserita nell’apposita presa dell’apparecchiatura laser medicale in base alle istruzioni fornite nel manuale d’uso del sistema.

- 
Il manipolo all’estremità distale va usato in base alle indicazioni.

Collaudo del funzionamento

Il collaudo del funzionamento, finalizzato all’uso sicuro della sonda laser, prevede l’esame dello spot generato dal fascio di puntamento prima dell’avvio della procedura al laser. A questo scopo, la punta della sonda viene puntata in modo diretto verso una superficie lucente (bianca) da una distanza di 20 cm circa. Il consueto fascio di puntamento cromatico viene attivato dall’apparecchiatura laser medicale.

Un’immagine circolare e uniforme indica che le prestazioni della sonda laser sono accettabili. Uno spot fievole o irregolare indica che la sonda laser non va utilizzata.

Istruzioni per l’uso

Inserire la sonda attraverso l’incisione. Avvicinando la sonda laser al target previsto si riducono le dimensioni dello spot laser. Allontanando la sonda dal target previsto si aumentano le dimensioni dello spot laser.
Avvertenza

Evitare l’inutile esposizione della retina al fascio di puntamento.
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per il completo uso clinico dell’apparecchiatura laser medicale fornite dal fabbricante.

Per evitare di danneggiarla, non sottoporre la sonda laser a eccessive sollecitazioni meccaniche.

Evitare il contatto della punta della sonda laser con altri strumenti per evitare il rischio di scatter incontrollato o di danni alla sonda.

Conservare il prodotto in un ambiente asciutto e pulito.

Il riutilizzo non garantisce prestazioni ottimali, la sicurezza o la sterilità e può provocare lesioni o infezioni al paziente.
Evitare l’uso di anestetici infiammabili e di gas ossidanti come il protossido di azoto e l’ossigeno. Alcuni materiali, come ad esempio il cotone o la lana, quando saturi di ossigeno possono incendiarsi a causa delle alte temperature generate durante il normale funzionamento dell’apparecchiatura laser. I solventi presenti negli adesivi e nelle soluzioni infiammabili usate per la pulizia e la disinfezione devono essere lasciati evaporare prima di procedere all’uso dell’apparecchiatura laser. È inoltre importante prestare attenzione al pericolo di ignizione dei gas endogeni.
L’utilizzatore deve segnalare gli incidenti gravi che si sono verificati in relazione al presente dispositivo al fabbricante e all’autorità competente del luogo in cui sono avvenuti.
Attenzione

Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d’America limitano la vendita di questo dispositivo ai medici o su presentazione di prescrizione medica. 

NL

Verklaring betreffende indicaties voor gebruik: voor fotocoagulatie tijdens oogheelkundige chirurgie.
Gebruiksaanwijzing

De laserprobe kan alleen worden gebruikt in combinatie met een voor fotocoagulatie geschikte medische laser in het Vis-NIR transmissiebereik van 532 nm tot 810 nm met een maximaal uitgangsvermogen van 2,5 watt. Verifieer of de laserprobe compatibel is met het gebruikte oogheelkundige systeem. Dit instrument is bestemd om energie over te brengen, maar brengt zelf geen energie voort. De fabrikant van de laser is verantwoordelijk voor het testen van de optische straling. Raadpleeg de bedieningshandleiding van de laser voor veiligheidsmaatregelen en om er zeker van te zijn dat de laser aan bovenstaande vereisten voldoet. 
Verpakking

De laserprobes worden steriel geleverd. De laserprobes zijn gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide en gegarandeerd steriel tot aan de vervaldatum die op het etiket van het product vermeld staat. Elke laserprobe is verpakt in een dubbel opentrekbaar zakje voor gemakkelijke introductie in het steriele veld.

Voorbereiding

-
Inspecteer de verpakking van de steriele laserprobe visueel op mogelijke schade en controleer de vervaldatum. Probes van eerder geopende of beschadigde verpakkingen moeten als niet-steriel worden beschouwd.

- 
Pak de laserprobe uit in een steriele omgeving.

- 
Plaats de medische laserapparatuur in een veilige omgeving volgens de instructies van de systeemhandleiding.

- 
Verwijder de laserprobe uit de beschermende tray, verwijder de band en rol de laserprobe af.

- 
Het proximale uiteinde (SMA-connector) wordt aangesloten op de receptorpoort van de medische laserapparatuur volgens de instructies van de systeemhandleiding.

- 
Het handstuk aan het distale uiteinde wordt gebruikt zoals aangegeven.

Prestatietests

Om de werking van de laserprobe te testen op veilig gebruik, kan het beeld van de richtstraal worden geïnspecteerd vóór de start van de laserprocedure. Richt hiervoor de tip van de probe recht op een helder (wit) oppervlak op een afstand van ongeveer 20 cm. De gebruikelijke gekleurde richtstraal wordt geactiveerd op de medische laserapparatuur.

Als het beeld cirkelvormig en gelijkmatig is, is de werking van de laserprobe aanvaardbaar.  Als het beeld vaag of ongelijk is, mag de laserprobe niet worden gebruikt.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Breng de probe door de incisie in. Als de laserprobe dichter bij het beoogde doel wordt geplaatst, leidt dit tot een kleinere laserspotgrootte. Als de probe verder van het beoogde doel wordt geplaatst, leidt dit tot een grotere laserspotgrootte.
Waarschuwing

Stel het netvlies niet onnodig bloot aan de richtstraal.  
Lees aandachtig de door de fabrikant van de medische laserapparatuur verstrekte instructies voor volledig klinisch gebruik.

Voorkom te veel spanning op de laserprobe om beschadiging van het product te voorkomen.

Vermijd contact tussen de tip van de laserprobe en andere instrumenten, vanwege het risico van niet-beheerste verstrooiing of beschadiging van de laserprobe.

Bewaar het product in een droge en schone omgeving.
Hergebruik kan geen optimale prestaties, veiligheid of steriliteit garanderen en kan letsel of infectie bij de patiënt veroorzaken.
Gebruik van ontvlambare anesthetica of oxiderende gassen, zoals lachgas en zuurstof, moet worden vermeden. Door de hoge temperatuur die bij normaal gebruik van laserapparatuur wordt geproduceerd, kunnen bepaalde materialen, zoals katoen of wol, vlam vatten als ze met zuurstof zijn verzadigd. De oplosmiddelen in kleefstoffen en in ontvlambare oplossingen die worden gebruikt voor reiniging en desinfectie, moeten eerst verdampen voordat de laserapparatuur wordt gebruikt. Denk ook aan het gevaar voor ontbranding van endogene gassen.
De gebruiker moet elk ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan met betrekking tot dit apparaat melden aan de fabrikant en de autoriteit die jurisdictie heeft op de locatie van het incident.
Let op

Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit instrument uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een bevoegde arts worden verkocht.
NO

Erklæring om indikasjoner for bruk: For fotokoagulasjon under oftalmisk kirurgi.
Bruksanvisning

Lasersonden kan bare brukes i kombinasjon med en medisinsk laser i Vis-NIR-overføringsområdet 532 nm til 810 nm med en maksimal utgangseffekt på 2,5 watt og som er egnet for fotokoagulasjon. Vennligst bekreft at lasersonden er kompatibel med det oftalmiske systemet som anvendes. Anordningen er beregnet for å overføre energi, men genererer ikke energi. Det er laserens produsent som er ansvarlig for optisk strålingstesting. Se laserens bruksanvisning for forholdsregler for sikkerhet og for å sikre at laseren oppfyller kravene ovenfor. 
Innpakning

Lasersondene leveres sterile. Lasersondene er sterilisert med etylenoksid og garanteres sterile inntil utløpsdatoen oppført på produktets etikett. Hver lasersonde er innpakket i dobbel avtrekkbar pose for å forenkle innføringen i det sterile feltet.

Klargjøring

-
Inspiser den sterile lasersondens innpakning visuelt for eventuelle skader og utløpsdato. Sonder fra tidligere åpnet eller skadet innpakning må betraktes som usterile.

- 
Pakk ut lasersonden i et sterilt miljø.

- 
Legg det medisinske laserutstyret på et sikkert sted, i henhold til instruksjonene i systemets håndbok.

- 
Ta lasersonden ut av beskyttelsesbrettet, ta ut båndet og rull det ut.

- 
Den proksimale enden (SMA-kontakt) settes i stikkontakten på det medisinske laserutstyret i henhold til instruksjonene i systemets håndbok.

- 
Håndstykket i den distale enden brukes som anvist.

Funksjonstest

For å teste funksjonen for sikker anvendelse av lasersonden, kan bildet av pekestrålen undersøkes før laserprosedyren begynner. Til dette formål rettes sondens spiss mot en lys (hvit) overflate på ca. 20 cm avstand. Den vanlige fargede pekestrålen aktiveres på det medisinske laserutstyret.

Når bildet er rundt og konsekvent, er lasersondens funksjon akseptabel. Hvis bildet er svakt eller ujevnt, skal lasersonden ikke brukes.

Bruksanvisning

Før lasersonden inn gjennom innsnittet. Plassering av lasersonden nærmere det tiltenkte målet vil gi en mindre laserpunktstørrelse. Tilbaketrekking av sonden fra det tiltenkte målet vil gi et større laserpunkt.
Advarsel

Unngå unødig eksponering av retina ved bruk av pekestrålen.  
Les nøye alle instruksjonene for klinisk anvendelse fra produsenten av det medisinske laserutstyret.

Ikke påfør overdreven belastning på lasersonden for å unngå skade på produktet.

Unngå kontakt mellom lasersondens spiss og andre instrumenter pga. faren for ukontrollert lysspredning eller skade på lasersonden.

Oppbevar produktet i et tørt og rent miljø.

Gjenbruk kan ikke garantere optimal funksjon, sikkerhet eller sterilitet og kan forårsake pasientskade eller infeksjon.
Unngå bruk av antennbare anestetika eller oksiderende gasser slik som dinitrogenoksid og oksygen. Visse materialer, som for eksempel bomull eller ull, kan antennes når de blir mettet med oksygen pga. de høye temperaturene produsert under vanlig bruk av laserutstyr. Løsemidler i lim og antennbare oppløsninger brukt til rengjøring og desinfisering må først fordunste før laserutstyret tas i bruk. Risikoen for antenning av endogene gasser skal også tas i betraktning.
Bruker må rapportere enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i forbindelse med denne enheten til produsenten og myndigheten som har jurisdiksjon i hendelsesområdet.
Forsiktig

(USA) Etter amerikansk lovgivning kan dette utstyret kun selges eller bestilles av en sertifisert lege. 

PL
Deklaracja wskazań do użycia: Do fotokoagulacji podczas oftalmicznych zabiegów chirurgicznych.
Instrukcja użycia

Sondę laserową można stosować wyłącznie w połączeniu z laserem medycznym w zakresie transmisji Vis-NIR od 532 nm do 810 nm o maksymalnej mocy wyjściowej równej 2,5 wata i odpowiedniej do fotokoagulacji. Należy się upewnić, że sonda laserowa jest zgodna z systemem oftalmicznym, z którym jest stosowana. Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do przekazywania energii, ale samo energii nie wytwarza. Testowanie radiacji optycznej pozostaje w gestii producenta lasera. Należy sprawdzić w podręczniku obsługi lasera środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpieczeństwa oraz czy laser spełnia powyższe wymagania. 
Opakowanie

Sondy laserowe są dostarczane sterylne. Sondy laserowe są sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu i ich sterylność jest gwarantowana do upływu terminu ważności umieszczonego na etykiecie produktu. Każda sonda laserowa jest zapakowana w podwójny rozrywalny woreczek, w celu ułatwienia wprowadzenia do sterylnego pola.

Przygotowanie

-
Proszę sprawdzić wzrokowo opakowanie sterylnej sondy laserowej pod kątem ewentualnych uszkodzeń i terminu ważności. Sondy z opakowań uprzednio otwartych lub uszkodzonych należy uznać za 
niesterylne.

- 
Rozpakować sondę laserową w sterylnym środowisku.

- 
Ustawić medyczną aparaturę laserową w bezpiecznym miejscu, według instrukcji zawartych w podręczniku systemu.

- 
Wyjąć sondę laserową z tacki ochronnej, usunąć opaskę i rozprostować.

- 
Koniec proksymalny (złącze SMA) należy podłączyć do portu odbiorczego medycznej aparatury laserowej według instrukcji zawartych w podręczniku systemu.

- 
Uchwyt na dystalnym końcu jest używany jak wskazano.

Testowanie działania

Aby przetestować działanie w celu bezpiecznego stosowania sondy laserowej należy sprawdzić obraz wiązki kierunkowej przed rozpoczęciem zabiegu laserowego. W tym celu należy skierować końcówkę sondy wprost na jasną (białą) powierzchnię z odległości około 20 cm. Na laserowej aparaturze medycznej zostaje aktywowana zwykła, zabarwiona wiązka kierunkowa.

Gdy obraz jest okrągły i równomiernie oświetlony, działanie sondy laserowej jest zadowalające. Jeśli obraz jest słabo widoczny lub nierówny, nie należy używać sondy laserowej.

Wskazówki dotyczące użycia

Wprowadzić sondę przez nacięcie. Umieszczenie sondy laserowej bliżej obiektu docelowego zmniejszy rozmiar punktu laserowego. Wycofanie sondy dalej od wybranego celu spowoduje powiększenie punktu laserowego.
Ostrzeżenie

Należy unikać zbędnego naświetlania siatkówki wiązką kierunkową.  
Należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcje pełnego zastosowania klinicznego dostarczone przez producenta medycznej aparatury laserowej.

Nie wolno wywierać nadmiernego nacisku na sondę laserową, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia produktu.

Unikać zetknięcia końcówki sondy laserowej z innymi narzędziami, ze względu na ryzyko niekontrolowanego rozproszenia energii lub uszkodzenia sondy laserowej.

Produkt należy przechowywać w suchym i czystym pomieszczeniu.

Ponowne użycie może nie gwarantować optymalnego działania, bezpieczeństwa lub sterylności i może spowodować uraz lub zakażenie u pacjenta.
Należy unikać stosowania palnych środków anestetycznych lub gazów utleniających, takich jak podtlenek azotu i tlen. Niektóre materiały, na przykład bawełna lub wełna, po nasyceniu tlenem mogą ulec zapłonowi w wysokich temperaturach wytwarzanych podczas normalnego użytkowania aparatury laserowej. Przed użyciem aparatury laserowej należy odczekać, aż odparują rozpuszczalniki zawarte w klejach i palnych roztworach używanych do czyszczenia i dezynfekcji. Należy także zwrócić uwagę na niebezpieczeństwo zapłonu gazów ustrojowych.
Użytkownik ma obowiązek zgłaszania wszelkich poważnych incydentów związanych z tym urządzeniem producentowi i władzom właściwym dla miejsca zdarzenia.
Przestroga

Prawo federalne (USA) zezwala na sprzedaż tego urządzenia wyłącznie przez licencjonowanego lekarza lub na jego zlecenie. 

PT
Declaração relativa às indicações de utilização: Para fotocoagulação durante cirurgia oftálmica.
Instruções de utilização

A sonda laser só pode ser utilizada em conjunto com um laser médico no alcance de transmissão do Vis-NIR de 532 nm a 810 nm com uma potência máxima de 2,5 watts e que seja adequado para fotocoagulação. Deve confirmar se a sonda laser é compatível com o sistema oftálmico que está a ser utilizado. O dispositivo destina-se a transmissão de energia, mas não gera energia. A realização de testes de radiação óptica é da responsabilidade do fabricante do laser. Consulte o manual de operações laser relativamente a precauções de segurança e para garantir que o laser satisfaz os requisitos acima referidos. 
Embalagem

As sondas laser são fornecidas estéreis. As sondas laser foram esterilizadas por óxido de etileno e a sua esterilidade é garantida até ao fim do prazo de validade indicado no rótulo do produto. As sondas laser são embaladas em bolsas duplas de abertura fácil para maior facilidade de introdução no campo estéril.

Preparação

-
Examine visualmente a embalagem da sonda laser estéril, para verificar se existem alguns danos e qual o prazo de validade da mesma. As sondas retiradas de embalagens previamente abertas ou danificadas têm de ser consideradas como não estéreis.

- 
Retire a sonda laser da embalagem num ambiente estéril.

- 
Coloque o equipamento laser médico num local seguro, seguindo as instruções do manual do sistema.
- 
Retire a sonda laser do tabuleiro protector, em seguida retire a tira e desenrole a sonda.

- 
A extremidade proximal (conector SMA) deve ser inserida na porta receptora do equipamento laser médico seguindo as instruções do manual do sistema.

- 
A peça de mão da extremidade distal deve ser utilizada conforme indicado.

Teste do desempenho

Para testar o desempenho da sonda laser, de modo a poder utilizá-la com segurança, poderá inspeccionar a imagem do feixe apontador antes de dar início ao procedimento a laser. Para este fim, a ponta da sonda é apontada directamente para uma superfície clara (branca) a uma distância de cerca de 20 cm. O feixe apontador colorido normal é activado no equipamento laser médico.

Se a imagem for circular e uniforme, o desempenho da sonda laser é aceitável. Se a imagem for fraca ou desigual, a sonda laser não deve ser utilizada.

Instruções de utilização

Introduza a sonda através da incisão. Se posicionar a sonda laser mais próximo do alvo pretendido, o tamanho do ponto de laser ficará reduzido. Se afastar a sonda do alvo pretendido irá aumentar o tamanho do ponto de laser.
Advertência

Evite expor desnecessariamente a retina ao feixe apontador.  
Leia cuidadosamente as instruções para uma utilização clínica completa, fornecidas pelo fabricante do equipamento laser médico.

Não aplique uma força excessiva sobre a sonda laser para evitar danificar o produto.

Evite o contacto da sonda laser com outros instrumentos, devido ao risco de dispersão não controlada do raio laser ou de danos na sonda laser.

Guarde o produto num ambiente limpo e seco.
A reutilização pode não garantir um óptimo desempenho, segurança ou esterilidade, e pode causar lesões no doente ou infecção.
A utilização de anestésicos inflamáveis ou gases oxidantes, como óxido nitroso e oxigénio, deve ser evitada. Alguns materiais como, por exemplo, o algodão ou a lã, quando saturados com oxigénio, podem ser inflamados pelas altas temperaturas produzidas durante a utilização normal do equipamento laser. Antes de utilizar o equipamento laser, deve permitir a evaporação dos solventes de adesivos e das soluções inflamáveis usadas para limpeza e desinfecção. Deve chamar-se também a atenção para o perigo de inflamação dos gases endógenos.
O utilizador deve reportar qualquer incidente grave ocorrido relacionado com este dispositivo ao fabricante e à autoridade com jurisdição no local do incidente.
Atenção

A lei federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a um médico licenciado ou mediante prescrição de um médico. 

RO
Declararea indicaţiilor de utilizare: Pentru fotocoagulare în timpul intervenţiilor chirurgicale oftalmologice.
Instrucţiuni de utilizare

Sonda laser poate fi utilizată numai împreună cu un laser medical, în intervalul de transmisie Vis-NIR cuprins între 532 nm şi 810 nm, cu o putere emisă maximă de 2,5 waţi şi care este corespunzător pentru fotocoagulare. Vă rugăm să verificaţi dacă sonda laser este compatibilă cu sistemul oftalmic cu care este utilizată. Dispozitivul este destinat pentru transmiterea de energie, dar nu generează energie. Testarea radiaţiilor optice este de răspunderea fabricantului laserului. Consultaţi manualul de operare a laserului pentru atenţionările de siguranţă şi pentru a vă asigura că laserul întruneşte cerinţele susmenţionate. 
Ambalaj

Sondele laser sunt furnizate în formă sterilă. Sondele laser sunt sterilizate cu etilenoxid şi se garantează că acestea sunt sterile până la data de expirare înscrisă pe eticheta produsului. Fiecare sondă laser este ambalată într-o pungă autoadezivă dublă pentru a facilita introducerea în câmpul steril.
Pregătire

-
Vă rugăm să inspectaţi vizual ambalajul sondei laser sterile pentru posibile deteriorări şi data expirării. Sondele care provin din ambalaje deschise anterior sau deteriorate trebuie să fie considerate nesterile.

- 
Dezambalaţi sonda laser într-un mediu steril.

- 
Amplasaţi echipamentul laser medical într-un cadru sigur, urmând instrucţiunile din manualul sistemului.

- 
Scoateţi sonda laser din suportul de protecţie, îndepărtaţi banda şi desfaceţi.

- 
Capătul proximal (conectorul SMA) se introduce în portul receptor al echipamentului laser medical, urmând instrucţiunile din manualul sistemului.

- 
Piesa de mână de la capătul distal se utilizează conform indicaţiilor.

Testarea funcţionării

Pentru a testa funcţionarea în vederea utilizării sigure a sondei laser, imaginea razei de ţintire poate fi inspectată înainte de începerea procedurii laser. În acest scop, vârful sondei este îndreptat înainte, către o suprafaţă de culoare deschisă (albă), la o distanţă de aproximativ 20 cm. Raza de ţintire colorată obişnuită este activată pe echipamentul medical laser.

Atunci când imaginea este circulară şi iluminată uniform, funcţionarea sondei laser este acceptabilă. Dacă imaginea este estompată sau inegală, sonda laser nu trebuie utilizată.

Indicaţii pentru utilizare

Introduceţi sonda prin incizie. Poziţionarea sondei laser mai aproape de locul vizat va genera o dimensiune mai redusă a punctului laserului. Îndepărtarea sondei faţă de locul vizat va genera o dimensiune mai mare a punctului laserului.
Atenţionări

Evitaţi expunerea nenecesară a retinei la raza de ţintire.  
Citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile cu privire la toate utilizările clinice furnizate de către producătorul echipamentului laser medical.

Nu aplicaţi presiune excesivă asupra sondei laser pentru a evita deteriorarea produsului.

Evitaţi contactul dintre vârful sondei laser şi alte instrumente, întrucât există un risc de dispersie necontrolată sau deteriorare a sondei laser.

Păstraţi produsul într-un mediu uscat şi curat.
Reutilizarea nu poate garanta funcţionarea, siguranţa sau sterilitatea optime şi poate cauza vătămări sau infecţii pacientului.
Utilizarea anestezicelor inflamabile sau a gazelor oxidante, cum ar fi protoxidul de azot şi oxigenul, trebuie evitată. Atunci când sunt saturate cu oxigen, unele materiale, de exemplu bumbacul sau lâna, se pot aprinde din cauza temperaturilor ridicate produse în timpul utilizării normale a echipamentului laser. Diluanţii conţinuţi în adezivi şi soluţiile inflamabile folosite pentru curăţare şi dezinfectare trebuie lăsaţi să se evapore înainte de a utiliza echipamentul laser. De asemenea, se va atrage atenţia asupra pericolului de aprindere a gazelor endogene.
Utilizatorul trebuie să raporteze către producător și autoritatea locală de jurisdicție, orice incident grav care apare în legătură cu acest dispozitiv.
Atenţie

(SUA) Legea federală stipulează că acest dispozitiv nu poate fi vândut decât de către un medic autorizat sau la cererea unui medic autorizat. 

RU
Показание к применению: для фотокоагуляции при офтальмологических хирургических вмешательствах.
Инструкция по применению
Лазерный зонд может применяться исключительно в сочетании с медицинским лазером, излучающим в видимом и ближнем инфракрасном диапазоне с длиной волны от 532 до 810 нм и максимальной выходной мощностью 2,5 Вт, пригодным для фотокоагуляции. Убедитесь, что лазерный зонд совместим с офтальмологической системой, в которой он применяется. Это устройство предназначено для передачи энергии, но не генерирует энергию. За проведение испытаний оптического излучения отвечает изготовитель лазера. Чтобы ознакомиться с мерами безопасности и убедиться, что лазер соответствует вышеприведенным требованиям, см. инструкцию по эксплуатации лазера. 
Упаковка
Лазерные зонды поставляются стерильными. Лазерные зонды стерилизованы этиленоксидом, и их стерильность гарантируется до истечения срока годности, указанного на этикетке изделия. Каждый лазерный зонд упакован в двойной отрывной пакет для облегчения введения в стерильное поле.

Подготовка
-
Осмотрите упаковку стерильного лазерного зонда на предмет отсутствия повреждений и проверьте срок годности. Зонды, содержащиеся в ранее вскрытой или поврежденной упаковке, следует считать нестерильными.

- 
Распакуйте лазерный зонд в стерильной среде.

- 
Установите медицинское лазерное устройство на безопасную настройку согласно инструкции по эксплуатации системы.

- 
Извлеките лазерный зонд из защитного поддона, снимите стяжку и растяните зонд.

- 
Вставьте проксимальный конец (сверхминиатюрный разъем версии А) в приемный порт медицинского лазерного устройства согласно инструкции по эксплуатации системы.

- 
Используйте рукоятку на дистальном конце, как показано.

Испытание работоспособности
Чтобы испытать работоспособность и безопасность применения лазерного зонда, перед началом лазерной процедуры можно проверить изображение направляющего луча. Для этого кончик зонда направляют под прямым углом на яркую (белую) поверхность на расстоянии примерно 20 см. На медицинском лазерном устройстве активируют обычный цветной направляющий луч.

Если наблюдается равномерно освещенное изображение в форме круга, работоспособность лазерного зонда является удовлетворительной.  Если изображение неяркое или неравномерное, лазерный зонд использовать нельзя.

Руководство по применению
Введите зонд через разрез. При приближении лазерного зонда к цели размеры лазерного пятна сокращаются. При удалении лазерного зонда от цели размеры лазерного пятна увеличиваются.
Предупреждение
Избегайте ненужного попадания направляющего луча на сетчатку. Тщательно изучите инструкцию по полному клиническому применению, предоставленную изготовителем медицинского лазерного устройства.

Не прилагайте чрезмерных усилий к лазерному зонду, чтобы избежать его повреждения.

Избегайте контакта кончика лазерного зонда с другими инструментами вследствие риска неуправляемого рассеяния световой энергии или повреждения лазерного зонда.

Храните изделие в чистом сухом месте.

При повторном применении может не гарантироваться работоспособность, безопасность и стерильность инструмента, и оно может привести к травме пациента или инфекции.
Следует избегать применения легковоспламеняющихся анестетиков или окисляющих газов, таких как закись азота или кислород. Некоторые материалы, например хлопок или шерсть, при насыщении кислородом могут воспламениться вследствие высоких температур, возникающих при нормальном применении лазерного оборудования. Растворители, содержащиеся в адгезивах и легковоспламеняющихся растворах, используемых при чистке и дезинфекции, должны полностью испариться до применения лазерного оборудования. Следует также обратить внимание на опасность воспламенения эндогенных газов.
Пользователь должен сообщать о любом серьезном инциденте, который произошел в отношении данного устройства, производителю и органу, имеющему юрисдикцию в регионе произошедшего инцидента.
Предостережение
(США) Федеральное законодательство допускает продажу данного устройства исключительно врачу, имеющему право на врачебную практику, или по заказу такого врача. 

SK

Text indikácií na použitie: Na fotokoaguláciu pri oftalmologických chirurgických zákrokoch.
Návod na použitie

Laserová sonda sa môže použiť iba v kombinácii s lekárskym laserom s prenosom podľa Vis-NIR v rozmedzí 532 nm až 810 nm s maximálnym výkonom 2,5 wattu, vhodným na fotokoaguláciu. Overte, či laserová sonda je kompatibilná s používaným oftalmologickým systémom. Pomôcka je určená na prenos energie, avšak negeneruje energiu. Testovanie optického žiarenia je povinnosťou výrobcu lasera. Pozrite si bezpečnostné opatrenia v prevádzkovej príručke k laseru a overte, či laser spĺňa uvedené požiadavky. 
Balenie

Laserové sondy sa dodávajú sterilné. Laserové sondy sú sterilizované etylénoxidom a ich sterilita je zaručená do dátumu exspirácie uvedeného na etikete výrobku. Každá laserová sonda je zabalená v dvojitom odlepovacom vrecúšku, čo uľahčuje umiestnenie do sterilného poľa.

Príprava

-
Vizuálne skontrolujte balenie sterilnej laserovej sondy, či nie je prípadne poškodené, a pozrite si dátum exspirácie. Sondy z už otvorených alebo poškodených balení sa musia považovať za 
nesterilné.

- 
Laserovú sondu rozbaľte v sterilnom prostredí.

- 
Laserový zdravotnícky prístroj nastavte na bezpečné nastavenie podľa návodu v príručke ku systému.

- 
Laserovú sondu vyberte z ochrannej tácky, odstráňte pásik a rozviňte.

- 
Proximálny koniec (konektor SMA) sa vkladá do prijímacieho portu na laserovom zdravotníckom prístroji podľa návodu v príručke k systému.

- 
Rukoväť na distálnom konci sa používa tak, ako je uvedené.

Odskúšanie výkonu

Ak v záujme bezpečného používania laserovej sondy chcete odskúšať jej výkon, pred začatím laserového zákroku môžete prekontrolovať obraz zameriavacieho lúča. Hrot sondy vtedy nasmerujte priamo na jasnú (bielu) plochu vo vzdialenosti približne 20 cm. Na laserovom zdravotníckom zariadení sa aktivuje obvyklý farebný zameriavací lúč.

Ak je obraz kruhový a jednotný, výkon laserovej sondy je prijateľný. Ak je obraz slabý alebo nerovnomerný, laserová sonda sa nesmie použiť.

Návod na použitie

Sondu vložte cez rez. Ak laserovú sondu umiestnite bližšie k plánovanému cieľu, veľkosť laserového bodu sa zmenší. Ak sondu odsuniete od plánovaného cieľa, veľkosť laserového bodu sa zväčší.
Varovanie

Zamedzte nepotrebnej expozícii sietnice zameriavacím lúčom.  
Pozorne si prečítajte pokyny k plnohodnotnému klinickému používaniu, ktoré poskytol výrobca laserového zdravotníckeho prístroja.

Na laserovú sondu nevyvíjajte nadmerný tlak, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu produktu.

Zamedzte kontaktu hrotu laserovej sondy s inými nástrojmi z dôvodu rizika nekontrolovaného rozptylu alebo poškodenia laserovej sondy.

Výrobok skladujte v suchom a čistom prostredí.

Opakované použitie nemusí zaručiť optimálny výkon, bezpečnosť alebo sterilitu a môže spôsobiť poranenie pacienta alebo infekciu.
Je potrebné zamedziť používaniu horľavých anestetík alebo oxidačných plynov, ako napríklad oxidu dusného a kyslíka. Niektoré materiály, napríklad bavlna alebo vlna, sa po nasýtení kyslíkom môžu vznietiť vplyvom vysokých teplôt vznikajúcich pri bežnom používaní laserových zariadení. Pred použitím laserového prístroja treba nechať vypariť sa rozpúšťadlá z lepidiel a horľavých roztokov používané na čistenie a dezinfekciu. Pozornosť treba venovať nebezpečenstvu vznietenia endogénnych plynov.
Každý závažný incident, ktorý sa vyskytne v súvislosti s touto pomôckou, musí používateľ nahlásiť výrobcovi a orgánu s príslušnou právomocou v mieste incidentu.
Upozornenie

Podľa federálnych zákonov (USA) je možné túto pomôcku predávať len lekárom s licenciou alebo na ich predpis.
SV
Förklaring om indikationer för användning: För fotokoagulation vid ögonkirurgi.
Bruksanvisning

Lasersonden får användas endast i kombination med en medicinsk laser i transmissionsområdet för synligt ljus (Vis)-NIR mellan 532 nm och 810 nm med en största uteffekt på 2,5 W och som är lämplig för fotokoagulation. Kontrollera att lasersonden är kompatibel med det oftalmiska system som används. Produkten är avsedd att överföra energi, men alstrar inte energi. Lasertillverkaren ansvarar för att utföra tester avseende optisk strålning. Se användarhandboken för lasern för säkerhetsanvisningar och för att säkerställa att lasern uppfyller ovanstående krav. 
Förpackning

Lasersonderna levereras sterila. Lasersonderna har steriliserats med etylenoxid och garanteras vara sterila till sista förbrukningsdag som anges på produktetiketten. Varje lasersond är förpackad i dubbla avskalbara påsar för att den lätt ska kunna införas i det sterila fältet.

Förberedelse

-
Undersök den sterila lasersondens förpackning för eventuella skador och sista förbrukningsdag. Sonder från tidigare öppnade eller skadade förpackningar måste betraktas som osterila.

- 
Packa upp lasersonden i steril miljö.

- 
Ställ in den medicinska laserutrustningen på en säker inställning enligt handboken för systemet.
- 
Ta bort lasersonden från den skyddande brickan, ta bort bandet och rulla ut den.

- 
Den proximala änden (SMA-kontakten) förs in i anslutningsporten på den medicinska laserutrustningen enligt instruktionerna i systemhandboken.

- 
Handstycket i den distala änden används enligt anvisningarna.

Testning av funktionen

För att testa funktionen för säker användning av lasersonden, kan bilden av riktstrålen granskas innan laseringreppet påbörjas. För detta ändamål riktas sondens spets rakt mot en ljus (vit) yta på cirka 20 cm avstånd. Den vanliga färgade riktade strålen aktiveras på den medicinska laserutrustningen.

När bilden är cirkelformad och jämn är lasersondens funktion acceptabel. Om bilden är svag eller oregelbunden bör lasersonden inte användas.

Bruksanvisning

För in sonden genom ett snitt. Om lasersonden placeras närmare det avsedda målet minskar laserfläckens storlek. Om sonden backas bort från det avsedda målet ökar laserfläckens storlek.
Varning

Undvik onödig exponering av näthinnan med den riktade strålen.  
Läs noggrant instruktionerna för klinisk användning från tillverkaren av den medicinska laserutrustningen.

Utsätt inte lasersonden för kraftig belastning för att undvika skada på produkten.

Undvik kontakt mellan lasersondens spets och andra instrument, på grund av risken för okontrollerad ljusspridning eller skada på lasersonden.

Förvara produkten på en torr och ren plats.

Optimala prestanda, säkerhet och sterilitet kan inte garanteras vid återanvändning, som kan orsaka patientskada eller patientinfektion.
Användning av lättantändliga anestetika eller oxiderande gaser, såsom lustgas eller syre bör undvikas. Vissa material, till exempel bomull eller ylle, kan när de är mättade med syre antändas av de höga temperaturer som uppkommer vid normal användning av laserutrustningen. Lösningsmedel i lim och lättantändliga lösningar som används för rengöring och desinfektion ska ges tid att avdunsta innan laserutrustningen används. Risken för antändning av endogena gaser bör också uppmärksammas.

Användaren ska rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffat i samband med denna produkt till tillverkaren och den myndighet som har behörighet på den plats där incidenten inträffade.
Försiktighet

Enligt federal lagstiftning (USA) får denna anordning endast säljas av legitimerad läkare eller på legitimerad läkares ordination. 

[image: image1]